

## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS(BOPEE)

Tele/Fax: 0194- 2433590, 2439063, 2437647 (Srg): 0191-2479371, 2470102 Jmu) Website: www.jkbopee.gov.in/www.jakbopee.org,Email: helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com

Subject:- Conduct of Entrance Test for admission to Post Basic Nursing/Para Medical

Courses 2020 by the J&K BOPEE.

Reference:- i. Notice No.110-BOPEE of 2019 dated 06.11.2019

ii.Notice No. 112-BOPEE of 2019 dated 09-11-2019.

## Notice No. 001-BOPEE of 2020 Dated 08-01-2020

Whereas, vide SRO 505 dated 20.08.2019, it was directed that admissions to M.Sc./B.Sc.Nursing, Post Basic B.Sc.Nursing, B.Pharmacy Courses and various Para Medical Courses in the Government run Institutions and Private Institutions, University of Kashmir, University of Jammu, SKIMS, Srinagar and all other deemed Universities of J&K shall hence-forth be made in a centralized manner through the J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examinations and;

Whereas, the J&K BOPEE, vide communication dated 02.09.2019 requested the Government to provide various details of courses, Colleges with Intake Capacity, basic qualification for admission, age required for admission (upper/lower), course-wise, minimum marks required for eligibility, reservation policy in Government Colleges, permission of various authorities / regulating bodies in respect of each college, copies of rules/ bylaws governing the subject, calendar of admission / schedule etc. to enable the Board to conduct Entrance Test and;

Whereas, aspirants for these courses were informed, vide Notice No.110-BOPEE of 2019 dated 06.11.2019, that the BOPEE will conduct Common Entrance Test tentatively in the month of March/ April-2020 and ;

Whereas, the Government vide SRO 640 dated 24.10.2019 notified that the SRO 505 dated 20.08.2019 shall take effect from academic session 2020-21 and ;

Whereas, the J&K BOPEE vide Notice No. 112-BOPEE of 2019 dated 09-11-2019 notified schedule for conduct of Entrance Test for admission to Three Year Diploma Polytechnic and Post Basis Nursing/ Para Medical Courses-2020 to be held tentatively on  $5^{th}$  of April-2020 and ;

Whereas, the said information regarding eligibility and other conditions are aawaited from the Govt./Councils forPara Medical / Nursing Council which has delayed the process of inviting online Application Forms from the eligible candidates as per already notified dates;

It is now notified for information of the candidates, who are desirous to appear in Post Basic Nursing/Para Medical Courses, 2020 Entrance Test (10<sup>th</sup> base) tentatively scheduled to be held on 5<sup>th</sup> of April, 2020, that the Notification regarding invitation of Online Application Forms for appearing in the said Test shall be issued separately by the Board.

(Dr. Sunil Gupta) troller of Examinatio

Errors & Omissions Excepted.

No. BOPEE/Exam-9/2019-20

Copy to the:-

1. Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, J&K, Jammu;

VIBOPERIV

- Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, Ladakh;
- 3. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor, J&K, Jammu;
- 4. Secretary to the Government ARI and Trainings Department, J&K, Civil Secretariat, Jammu;
- 5. Secretary to the Government General Administration Department, J&K, Civil Secretariat,
- 6. Special Secretary to the Chief Secretary J&K Govt. Civil Secretariat, Jammu for information of the Chief Secretary.
- 7. Director Information for publication of the notification in four leading English newspapers, two from Srinagar and two from Jammu, having large circulation.
- 8. Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide publicity

Director, Radio Kashmir, Srinagar/Jammu/Len/Kargf for favour of wide publicity in different programmes.

- 10. General Manager, Government Pressiammu for publication in the extra-ordinary issue of the Bound England Government Gazette.
- 11. F.A/CAO, BOPEE for information
- 12. Deputy Secretary (Law), J&K BOPEE.
- 13. Pvt. Secretary to the Chairman, J&K BOPEE for information of the Chairman.
- 14. Standing Legal Counsel, J&K BOPEE, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 15. Incharge I. T. Section BOPEE, for information and necessary action.
- 16. Office file.